

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80202
Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case
No. 16CA0211
District Court, City and County of Denver, Case
No. 2015CR4212

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC PATRICK BRANDT,

Respondent.

Applicant Attorney:
Naomi Gilens, California Bar No. 315813
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Sponsoring Attorney:
Sara R. Neel, Attorney No. 36904
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Colorado
303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 777-5482

Supreme Court Case No.
2018SC35

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Speech About Jury Nullification Is Political Speech at the
 Core of First Amendment Protection..... 5

 II. The State Cannot Justify Its Proposed Restriction on
 Jury Nullification Advocacy..... 8

 III. The State’s Interpretation of the Jury Tampering Statute Is
 Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Impermissibly Vague. 10

 IV. The State’s Application of the Jury Tampering Statute in
 This Case Is Content Based. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 15

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 8

Bushell’s Case,
124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670)..... 6

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 15

Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC,
2012 CO 12..... 5

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 5

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 10

League of Women Voters of Colo. v. Davidson, 23 P.3d 1266 (Colo. App. 2001)..... 5

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 10, 14, 15

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 14

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 5

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 5

People v. Aleem,
149 P.3d 765 (Colo. 2007)..... 9

People v. Graves,
2016 CO 15 (2016)..... 11

<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. Blood</i> , 252 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2011).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	7, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>Turney v. Pugh</i> , 400 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Heicklen</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	11
<i>Verlo v. City & County of Denver</i> , 124 F. Supp 3d 1083 (D. Colo. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Colo. 2017).....	9
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	12

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	9
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 18-8-609	2, 14
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	1
<i>Juries as Judges of Criminal Law</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 582 (1939).....	6
